

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1127 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016)**

OPENING BRIEF OF STATE AND INDUSTRY PETITIONERS

F. William Brownell
Makram B. Jaber
Andrew D. Knudsen
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: (202) 955-1500
Fax: (202) 778-2201
bbrownell@hunton.com
mjaber@hunton.com
aknudsen@hunton.com
*Counsel for Petitioner Utility Air Regulatory
Group*

Bill Schuette
ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN
Aaron D. Lindstrom,
Solicitor General
Neil D. Gordon
Brian J. Negele
Assistant Attorneys General
ENRA Division
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: (515) 373-7540
Fax: (517) 373-1610
gordonn1@michigan.gov
negeleb@michigan.gov
*Counsel for Petitioner Michigan Attorney
General Bill Schuette, on behalf of the People of
Michigan*

DATED: November 18, 2016

Additional counsel listed on following pages

Geoffrey K. Barnes
J. Van Carson
Wendlene M. Lavey
John D. Lazzaretti
Robert D. Cheren
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
Tel: (216) 479-8646
geoffrey.barnes@squirepb.com

Counsel for Petitioner Murray Energy Corporation

Bart E. Cassidy
Katherine L. Vaccaro
MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER & FOX, LLP
401 City Avenue, Suite 901
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
Tel: (484) 430-5700
bcassidy@mankogold.com
kvaccaro@mankogold.com

Counsel for Petitioner ARIPPA

Stacey Turner
SOUTHERN COMPANY SERVICES, INC.
600 18th Street North
BIN 14N-8195
Birmingham, AL 35203
Tel: (205) 257-2823
staturne@southernco.com

Counsel for Petitioner Southern Company Services, Inc.

Luther Strange
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA
Robert D. Tambling
State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel: (334) 242-7445
Fax: (334) 242-2433

Counsel for Petitioner State of Alabama

Mark Brnovich
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA
John R. Lopez IV
Solicitor General
Keith J. Miller
Assistant Solicitor General
James T. Skardon
Assistant Attorney General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Tel: (602) 542-3333
keith.miller@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Arizona

Leslie Rutledge
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARKANSAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	xvii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. The Clean Air Act’s Regulation of HAPs.....	4
A. Section 112 Program Prior to 1990.....	4
B. Section 112 Program After the 1990 CAA Amendments.....	5
II. EPA’s § 112 Rulemakings for EGU HAPs.....	8
III. <i>Michigan v. EPA</i>	17
IV. The Supplemental Finding.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDING	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. EPA’s “Affordability” Analysis Does Not Satisfy Its Obligation To Determine Whether the Benefits of Regulating EGUs Under § 112 Are Worth the Costs.....	28

A.	EPA Must Consider Costs in Relation to Benefits To Justify its “Appropriate and Necessary” Determination.	29
B.	EPA’s “Preferred Approach” Ignores <i>Michigan</i> and the Statute.....	33
1.	EPA Unlawfully Failed To Weigh Costs Against Benefits.....	33
2.	EPA Errs By Interpreting § 112(n)(1)(A) Not To Require Any Comparison of Costs and Benefits.	37
3.	EPA Unlawfully Fails To Assess the Costs and Benefits of Each of the Three, Multi-Billion Dollar Control Mandates.....	40
II.	EPA’s “Alternative” Benefit-Cost Approach Is Also Invalid Because It Is Based on the “Co-Benefits” of Reducing Pollutants Other than HAPs.....	41
A.	Congress Did Not Authorize EPA To Regulate EGU HAP Emissions Under § 112 Based on Reductions in Pollutants Regulated Under Other CAA Programs.	42
1.	Section 112(n)(1)(A) Limits EPA’s Consideration to Whether the Benefits of Reducing <i>HAPs</i> Are Worth the Costs.....	43
2.	Predicating § 112 Regulation of EGU HAP Emissions on PM _{2.5} Co-Benefits Resulting from SO ₂ Reductions Is an End-Run Around CAA Programs That Already Regulate These Non-HAPs.	47
B.	EPA’s Arguments for Relying on Co-Benefits Are Unavailing.....	49
1.	EPA’s Invocation of General “Economic Principles” Is Irrelevant.	49
2.	EPA’s Justification for Considering Co-Benefits Relies on a Logical Fallacy.	50
3.	EPA Relies on the Illusory Co-Benefits of Reducing PM _{2.5} Below Levels That the Agency Has Already Found Protect the Public Health.....	51
C.	EPA’s Vague Reference to Unquantifiable Benefits Does Not Support Its “Appropriate and Necessary” Finding.	55

III. EPA’s Refusal To Consider Alternative Control Strategies and All Relevant Costs, Is Contrary to the Statute and the Supreme Court’s Direction.58

 A. EPA Impermissibly Ignores Less Costly Alternative Control Strategies for Reducing Emissions from EGUs.58

 B. EPA Cannot Find § 112 “Appropriate” for EGUs Without Considering all Costs, Including Important Disadvantages and Localized Impacts.63

CONCLUSION71

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	52
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	45, 46, 47
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	62
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	54
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	30, 31
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	45
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	54
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	31, 35, 39
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	62, 63
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	52, 53
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	26, 27
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	1, 2, 3, 18, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
.....	31, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 43, 44
.....	45, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 62, 63, 64, 68
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26, 64
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28, 42, 46, 54, 63, 67, 68
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 13

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Pillai v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 485 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	63
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	68
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1100, 2015 WL 11051103 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2015)	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	44, 45, 52

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1535	63
5 U.S.C. § 602(c)	63
5 U.S.C. § 706	27
Clean Air Act § 112, 42 U.S.C. § 1857c-7(a)(1) (1970)	4
Clean Air Act § 112, 42 U.S.C. § 1857c-7(b)(1)(B) (1970)	4
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, <i>et seq.</i> (2015)	
CAA § 102(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7402(a)	61
CAA § 108, 42 U.S.C. § 7408	45
CAA § 109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409	45
CAA § 109(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	44, 52
CAA § 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	52
CAA § 109(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2)	52
CAA § 109(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1)	5

CAA § 111(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....	26, 60, 61
CAA § 112, 42 U.S.C. § 7412	4
CAA § 112(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1).....	5
CAA § 112(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)	3
CAA § 112(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....	5
CAA § 112(c), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	12
CAA § 112(c)(9), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9).....	13
CAA § 112(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....	6, 30
CAA § 112(d)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	6
CAA § 112(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	6, 58
CAA § 112(d)(3)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A)	58
CAA § 112(f), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)	6, 64
CAA § 112(k)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(k)(4)	61
CAA § 112(j)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(j)(3)	61
CAA § 112(n)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)	7, 8, 32, 33, 40
.....	41, 43, 45, 50, 58, 61
CAA § 112(n)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B).....	8, 33, 44
CAA § 112(n)(1)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(C).....	44
CAA § 116, 42 U.S.C. § 7416	23, 61
CAA § 211(k), 42 U.S.C. § 7545(k).....	46
CAA § 302(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	52

CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1
CAA § 307(d)(9), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	27
CAA §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i> , 42 U.S.C. §§ 7651 <i>et seq.</i>	43
CAA § 401(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7651(b)	48

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

136 CONG. REC. 3493 (Mar. 6, 1990).....	6, 32
136 CONG. REC. 35,013 (Oct. 26, 1990).....	48, 59
136 CONG. REC. 35,075 (Oct. 26, 1990).....	32
<i>Energy Policy Implications of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1989: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Energy & Natural Resources, 101st Cong. (1990) (testimony of William G. Rosenberg, Assistant Adm’r, Air & Radiation, EPA)</i>	<i>7, 32</i>
H.R. 3030, 101st Cong. (1989) (as introduced)	8
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970)	4
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	7, 8
S. 1490, 101st Cong. (1989) (as introduced)	8
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385</i>	5
<i>The American Energy Initiative, Part 15: What EPA’s Utility MACT Rule Will Cost U.S. Consumers: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy & Power of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 112th Cong. (2012) (statement of Anne E. Smith, Ph.D.)</i>	<i>16</i>

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 50.13	52
40 C.F.R. § 50.18.....	52

40 C.F.R. pt. 60, subpt. B.....23

40 C.F.R. § 60.24(f)60

FEDERAL REGISTER

40 Fed. Reg. 48,292 (Oct. 14, 1975)..... 4

52 Fed. Reg. 8724 (Mar. 19, 1987)..... 5

54 Fed. Reg. 38,044 (Sept. 14, 1989)..... 4

54 Fed. Reg. 51,654 (Dec. 15, 1989) 5

63 Fed. Reg. 64,632 (Nov. 23, 1998).....27

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000) 11

69 Fed. Reg. 4652 (Jan. 30, 2004) 11, 60

70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....9, 11, 12, 43

70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005) 12

71 Fed. Reg. 33,388 (June 9, 2006)..... 12

76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011) 9, 13, 14, 15, 39, 40, 56, 62, 69

77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 36

78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013) 51, 52, 53

80 Fed. Reg. 75,025 (Dec. 1, 2015)..... 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 34, 35, 37, 55, 56, 57, 67

81 Fed. Reg. 22,977 (Apr. 19, 2016).....55

81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016).....1, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39
..... 40, 41, 44, 49, 50, 56, 59, 62, 64, 67, 68, 70

CASE MATERIALS

Br. for the Fed. Resp'ts in Opp'n, <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) (No. 14-46).....	15
Final Br. of Resp't EPA, <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (No. 05-1097).....	12
Order, <i>ARIPPA v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1180, and <i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 16-1127 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 29, 2016), ECF No. 1632520	14
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) (No. 14-46).....	47

MISCELLANEOUS

Docket, Warren, <i>How to drink like Winston Churchill</i> , THE TELEGRAPH (Jan. 28, 2015), http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/winston-churchill/11374144/How-to-drink-like-Winston-Churchill.html	34
EPA, Air Pollution Control Technology Fact Sheet; Dry Electrostatic Precipitator (ESP) – Wire-Plate Type, EPA-452/F-03-028 (undated).....	10
EPA, Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses (Dec. 17, 2010, updated May 2014), https://www.epa.gov/environmental-economics/guidelines-preparing-economic-analyses	49
EPA, Mercury Study Report to Congress, Vol. 1, EPA-452/R-97-003 (Dec. 1997), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3054.....	9
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Mercury and Air Toxics Standards, EPA-452/R-11-011 (Dec. 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR- 2009-0234-20131	16, 17, 22, 51, 54, 55, 57
EPA, Response to Comments for Supplemental Finding that it is Appropriate and Necessary to Regulate Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units (Apr. 2016), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20578	23, 40, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68

EPA, Revised Technical Support Document: National-Scale Assessment of Mercury Risk to Populations with High Consumption of Self-caught Freshwater Fish In Support of the Appropriate and Necessary Finding for Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Generating Units, EPA-452/R-11-009 (Dec. 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-19913.....	14
EPA, Study of Hazardous Air Pollutant Emissions from Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, Final Report to Congress, Vol. 1, EPA-453/R-98-004a (Feb. 1998), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-3052.....	9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
EPA, The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act, 1970 to 1990 (Oct. 1997), https://www.epa.gov/clean-air-act-overview/benefits-and-costs-clean-air-act-1970-1990-retrospective-study	5
EPA, The Benefits and Costs of the Clean Air Act 1990 to 2010, EPA-410-R-99-001 (Nov. 1999), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-07/documents/fullrept.pdf	16
Legal Memorandum Accompanying the Proposed Supplemental Finding that it is Appropriate and Necessary to Regulate Hazardous Air Pollutants from Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units (EGUs) (undated), EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0234-20519	20, 28, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
National Acid Precipitation Assessment Program, National Acid Precipitation Assessment Program Report to Congress 2011: An Integrated Assessment (Dec. 2011), www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/microsites/ostp/2011_napap_508.pdf	6
Reilly, William K., Adm'r, EPA, Letter to Members of the Senate (Jan. 26, 1990).....	7, 8, 60
U.S. Energy Information Administration, Today in Energy: EIA electricity generator data show power industry response to EPA mercury limits (July 7, 2016), http://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=26972	66
